Resolution #2019-____ Approval of New Member- Savannah Stevens- Enfield Volunteer Fire Company WHEREAS, pursuant to Not-for-Profit Corporation Law §1402, and Town Law §176, only active members of a Volunteer Fire Company are covered by the Volunteer Firefighter Benefit Law if injured or killed while performing services for the Fire Company, and;

WHEREAS, members may only be considered active members if given final approval of the Enfield Town Board, and;

WHEREAS, the Enfield Town Board wishes to honor and approve new volunteer firefighters to serve with the Enfield Volunteer Fire Company and to satisfy legal and insurance requirements for the benefit of our volunteers, and;

WHEREAS, Savannah B. Stevens, of 399 Van Dorn Rd. South, Ithaca, NY 14850, Town of Enfield, has completed all requirements for Junior Membership, and has been approved by vote of the Enfield Volunteer Fire Company membership for a position as an active member;

WHEREAS, **Savannah B. Stevens** is a resident of the Town of Enfield and a Junior Volunteer, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Enfield Town Board hereby **approves** membership of **Savannah B. Stevens** into the Enfield Volunteer Fire Company, effective immediately.